
Agenda Item A.2 
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: July 7, 2020 
____________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Kristy Schmidt, Assistant City Manager 
 
CONTACT: Todd Mitchell, Human Resources/Risk Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to Custodial Agreement with JaniCare for City Hall, the 

Goleta Valley Library, and the Corporation Yards 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
A. Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to General 

Services Agreement No. 2017-103 with JaniCare for custodial services at the Goleta 
City Hall, the regular and satellite Corporation Yards, and the Goleta Valley Library 
retroactive to June 30, 2020, to update ongoing regular services and add new 
temporary services and supplies related to the COVID-19 crisis; to extend the term for 
an additional year with a termination date of June 30, 2021; and to increase the 
contract amount by $202,835 for a new total not-to-exceed contract amount of 
$422,835. 
 

B. Authorize additional appropriations of $12,732 from Library Services (Measure L) 
Fund Balance to the FY 2020/21 Maintenance-Facilities accounts to cover additional 
COVID-19 related custodial services. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
JaniCare is the custodial services company for City Hall and the Goleta Valley Library. 
They were selected as a vendor as a result of a Request for Proposals performed in 
August 2017. A first amendment was approved by the City Council on July 18, 2018, 
extending the term through June 30, 2020.   
 
Recently, JaniCare has assumed additional services as follows: 
 

 In November 2019, when the City assumed ownership of the City Hall facility, 
JaniCare began providing regular service to the second-floor restrooms and the 
building common area, including the stairwell and lobby, at a cost of $480 per 
month.   

 In March 2020, when the existing contractor, Pathpoint, notified the City that it 
would no longer provide service to the Public Works Corporation Yard, JaniCare 
assumed that service at an additional monthly cost of $390.   

1



 Meeting Date:  July 7, 2020 

 

Page 2 of 5 

 In June 2020, as Library administrative staff had previously moved temporarily into 
the vacant City Hall suite C, JaniCare assumed cleaning of those offices and the 
kitchen areas at a cost of $410 per month.     

 Finally, the City has requested extra disinfecting services related to the COVID-19 
pandemic from JaniCare at all City workplaces at a cost of $2,700 per month for 
City Hall (increased to $2,950 per month with the addition of parts of Suite C at 
City Hall), $810 per month at Corporation Yard, $1,460 per month at the Satellite 
Corporation Yard at the City-owned warehouse at 27 S. La Patera, and $650 per 
month at the Goleta Valley Library. These services are expected to continue 
through the health emergency.  
 

This contract amendment will bring all these services, including the ongoing COVID-19 
emergency services, under the same agreement.  
 
The City’s relationship with JaniCare dates back to February of 2013. JaniCare has 
provided quality services and is a trusted local vendor. Staff are familiar with JaniCare’s 
staff and work and believe that this vendor will continue to provide quality services through 
the duration of the COVID-19 crisis.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute 
Amendment No. 2 to an Agreement for General Services with JaniCare (Attachment 1), 
as previously amended (Attachment 2), for one year through June 30, 2021, and increase 
the total not-to-exceed contract amount by $202,835 for a new total not-to-exceed amount 
of $422,835.  Of the $202,835, $19,135 covers COVID-19 disinfecting and sanitation in 
the City’s various facilities in FY 2019/20 and $70,440 will cover anticipated COVID-19 
disinfecting and sanitation in FY 2020/21.  Actual costs will vary based on the duration of 
the pandemic emergency. 
 
City Hall 
 
Prior to the City’s purchase of 130 Cremona Drive, the initial cost for cleaning parts of 
City Hall that were originally occupied by City staff was $2,014 per month.  With the first 
amendment to the agreement in 2018, this amount was increased to include $2,000 per 
year for emergency or additional services during the agreement term.  Subsequently, this 
was increased by $480 per month in November 2019, and then again by $410 per month 
in June 2020, as the City assumed ownership and began to occupy additional space in 
City Hall.  
 
The total cost for regular custodial services at City Hall for Fiscal Year (FY) 2020/21 is 
$38,948. Janitorial maintenance includes three (3) days per week for the specific tasks 
listed on Exhibit A of the original agreement (Attachment 2) and other paper products and 
cleaning supplies.  The cost for the new year includes up to $175 per month increase to 
paper supplies, as needed, for the upstairs restroom and kitchen.  This reflects the 
increased cost of supplies and is based on regular occupancy of City Hall.  If most 

2



 Meeting Date:  July 7, 2020 

 

Page 3 of 5 

employees continue to work from home a significant percentage of time, we will not use 
the full monthly allowance for such supplies. 
 
Goleta Valley Library 
 
The initial cost for service at the Goleta Valley Library was $4,636 per month.  With the 
first amendment to the agreement in 2018, this was increased to include $2,000 per year 
for emergency or additional services during the agreement term.   
 
The total cost for regular custodial services at the Goleta Valley Library for FY 2020/21 is 
$57,632.  Janitorial maintenance includes seven (7) days per week for the specific tasks 
listed on Exhibit A of the original agreement (Attachment 2). It also includes costs for 
paper products and restroom supplies.    
 
Regular janitorial service was halted temporarily when the Library closed due to the 
COVID-19 stay-at-home order but was restarted in June 2020 when staff reentered the 
building to begin sidewalk service.  Regular service resumed at just 5 days a week, due 
to reduced hours for sidewalk service, at a reduced monthly cost of $3,790 per month, 
but will go back to full price when services are again provided 7 days per week. For 
purposes of this agreement, this is assumed to be July 2020, but it will be later. 
 
Corporation Yard 
 
In March 2020, Pathpoint notified the City that it would no longer provide service to the 
Public Works Corporation Yard. JaniCare assumed that service at an additional monthly 
cost of $390. Staff are requesting an additional $2,000 per year for emergency or 
additional services during the amended agreement term.  The total cost for regular 
custodial services at the Corporation Yard for FY 2020/21 is $6,680.  This includes 2 days 
per week for the specific tasks listed on Exhibit A of the original agreement (Attachment 
2). It also includes costs for paper products and restroom supplies.    
 
Temporary COVID-19 Related Services  
 
During the COVID-19 Crisis, certain staff have occupied City Hall daily as needed to 
provide essential services, including Police Officers, the Assistant City Manager, Finance 
staff, City Clerk and I.T. staff.  Since March, JaniCare has been providing daily specialized 
COVID-19 related janitorial maintenance 5 days per week to disinfect and sanitize shared 
surfaces such as indoor and outdoor doorknobs, kitchens and bathrooms, counters, 
doors, tables, and chairs to prevent the spread of COVID-19. This cost was initially $2,700 
and will increase to $2,950 per month with the addition of service to parts of City Hall 
Suite C. Similar services have been provided at the Corporation Yard ($810 per month) 
and a temporary satellite maintenance facility at the old DRI Building ($1,460 per month) 
to protect maintenance employees during the COVID-19 crisis.  Beginning in June 2020, 
similar services are being provided six days per week at the Goleta Valley Library ($650 
per month). JaniCare has also supplied the City with certain COVID-19 related supplies 
that were difficult to purchase on the open market, such as disinfecting wipes and 
disposable gloves. 

3



 Meeting Date:  July 7, 2020 

 

Page 4 of 5 

 
The prices for these cleaning services include all cleaning materials and labor and will 
continue month-to-month until the current crisis ends. Staff expects to seek federal and/or 
state reimbursement for the required additional cleaning related to maintaining 
government services during this crisis.  The total cost for COVID-19 related services in 
FY 2020/21 at all facilities, assuming a full year of service, will be $70,440. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
The total contract amendment is for an increase of $202,835 for a total maximum not to 
exceed of $422,835. Of this amount, $19,135 is related to FY 2019/20 and $183,700 is 
related to FY 2020/21. The total annual regular janitorial costs are $113,260 (includes 
$10,000 for extra services upon written agreement) and total temporary COVID-19 related 
services are $70,440. 
 
The breakdown of the estimated cost for FY 2020/21 is as follows: 
 

Facility/Service Monthly Additional 
 Annual 

Total Annual 

City Hall, Regular $3,079  $2,000  $38,948  

City Hall, COVID-19 $2,950  N/A $35,400  

Library, Regular $4,636  $2,000  $57,632  

Library, COVID-19 $650  N/A $7,800  

Corporation Yard, Regular $390  $2,000  $6,680  

Corporation Yard, COVID-19 
(includes satellite location) 

$2,270  N/A $27,240  

Extra Services upon written 
agreement 

N/A $10,000  $10,000  

TOTAL $13,975  $16,000  $183,700  

 
Note that staff has requested $10,000 authority for FY 2020/21 for the City Manager to 
authorize additional services should additional COVID-19 services or supplies be needed 
through JaniCare or should expanded square footage be included; for example, if staff, 
contractors, or tenants were to occupy additional space in Suite C in City Hall.  This will 
provide additional flexibility to react during this uncertain time without the need to return 
to the City Council for additional authorization. This is in addition to the usual minimal 
additional authority to address emergencies in the existing regular service areas and will 
only be used if necessary. 
 
Janitorial services for City Hall, Corporation Yard and Extra Services are supported by 
the General Fund and services for Goleta Valley Library are supported by Library Special 
Revenue Funds. The revised adopted FY 20/21 Mid-Cycle Budget has the following 
allocated for janitorial services:  
  

4



 Meeting Date:  July 7, 2020 

 

Page 5 of 5 

Fund Type Account Adopted 
Budget 
FY 20/21 

Requested 
Appropriations 

Amended 
Budget 
FY 20/21 

General 101-10-1600-51064 $118,268 $0 $118,268 

County Per Capita  208-20-2100-51064 $33,400 $0 $33,400 

Library Services 501-20-2100-51064 $19,300 $12,732 $32,032 

TOTAL  $125,500 $12,732 $183,700 

 
Staff is recommending an additional appropriation of $12,732 from Library Services Fund 
(Fund 501) - Fund Balance of approximately $727,000 to support the total contract 
increase for FY 2020/21. The General Fund will be reimbursed the costs of COVID-19 
related cleaning services if/when the City receives an allocation from the state of CARES 
Act funding or if FEMA reimbursement of qualifying expenses is received. 
 
In addition, staff is requesting additional agreement authority for COVID-related service 
and supplies already secured by budget available in FY 2019/20 of $19,135 for a total 
additional authority of $202,835 under this amendment.  While the existing agreement 
authority for FY 2019/20 was able to cover the fluctuations in costs for regular services, 
it was not enough to also cover the COVID-19 emergency related services.   
 
Should the COVID-19 crisis end, the extra services for COVID-19 disinfection in FY 
2020/21 listed above will be discontinued.  If the City receives reimbursement for all or 
some COVID-19 related costs, it will partially offset the cost of this agreement, and 
reimburse back the General Fund and Library Special Revenue Funds. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The City Council may choose not to approve Amendment 2 at this time, and instead 
authorize a month-to-month extension only.  This would necessitate a new procurement 
process, adding to a current high workload for Support Services staff. It is not 
recommended that no authorization be provided, or JaniCare will be required to cease 
services immediately, which may cause a health and safety hazard given the ongoing 
COVID-19 crisis. 
 
Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 
 
 
___________________ ___________________ _________________     
Kristine Schmidt  Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene 
Assistant City Manager City Attorney          City Manager 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2017-103 for General Services between the 

City of Goleta and JaniCare  
2. Agreement No. 2017-103 and Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-103 for 

General Services between the City of Goleta and JaniCare – Available Online only 

5



 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2017-103 for General Services 

 between the City of Goleta and Janicare 

 

6



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. ___ to Agreement No. _________ 

Page 1 of 6 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO A GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA AND JANICARE 
 
 

This Amendment No. 2 to a GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT by and 
between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and JANICARE, a California 
Corporation (“Service Provider”) dated November 1, 2017 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 
2017-103) and previously amended on July 17, 2018 (Amendment No. 1), is made this 
7th day of July, 2020.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for the provision of custodial services at Goleta 
Library and City Hall; and 

 WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on July 17, 2018 to extend the 
termination date through June 30, 2020 and increase the total contract amount by 
$166,600 (“Amendment No.1”); and 

 WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Service Provider currently 
provides in Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed 
two hundred twenty thousand eight hundred dollars ($220,800); and  

WHEREAS, the City has incurred $19,135 in extra services in Fiscal Year 
2019/20, primarily related to the impacts of the COVID-19 emergency, that were not 
included in the initial contract amount and will continue to incur such services until the 
emergency abates. 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional 
year, through June 30, 2021 and incorporate both existing and new services related to 
the COVID-19 crisis under the amended Agreement through that date. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of $202,835.00; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit B entitled “Compensation” of the 
Agreement to reflect the current hourly rates of Service Provider and to update the scope 
of the regular janitorial services to City Hall, City’s Corporation Yards (regular and 
satellite) and Goleta Library and add specialized disinfection services to all workplaces 
during the COVID-19 emergency, as more completely and particularly set forth in a new 
exhibit, attached as Exhibit "B-1"; and 

WHEREAS, City Council retroactively approved this Amendment No. 2 to June 30, 
2020. 

 

7



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. ___ to Agreement No. _________ 

Page 2 of 6 

AMENDED TERMS 

Now therefore City and Service Provider agree as follows that the Agreement be, 
and hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 2. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the Agreement is amended to 
add an additional authorized amount of $202,835 and to read in its entirety:

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to SERVICE 
PROVIDER by CITY for the services under this 
AGREEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED the sum of $423,635 
(herein "not-to-exceed amount") and shall be earned as the work 
progresses.  

(b) Payment. All payments shall be made within 30 days after the 
Service Provider has provided the City with written verification of 
the actual compensation earned, which written verification shall be 
in a form satisfactory to the City's Project Manager. 

2. Exhibit B COMPENSATION is amended and replaced in its entirety with Exhibit 
B-1, attached hereto.

3. Section 6. TERM of the Agreement is amended to extend the term by one
year and to read in its entirety:

The agreement shall expire on June 30, 2021.

4. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. __ has been
executed by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

CITY OF GOLETA                                      SERVICE PROVIDER 

____________________________ ______________________________ 
Michelle Greene, City Manager  Dwayne Walker, Vice President  

ATTEST: 

_____________________________     ______________________________  
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk  Willow Walker, Chief Financial Officer 

8



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. ___ to Agreement No. _________ 

Page 3 of 6 
 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 

_____________________________ 
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 
  

9



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. ___ to Agreement No. _________ 

Page 4 of 6 
 

EXHIBIT B-1 
COMPENSATION 
 
Regular Janitorial Services 
 
City Hall: 
Effective November 1, 2018: 
1. Provision of general janitorial maintenance three times per week per the task 
schedule listed in Exhibit A: $1,689 per month 
2. Paper and product cost $325 per month; effective July 1, 2020 such supplies will be 
provided and billed as needed up to a maximum cost of $500 per month without prior 
written approval of the City.  
Total monthly cost for City Hall= $2,014 
 
Effective November 1, 2020: provide five times per week general janitorial maintenance 
in the common area lobby and second floor restrooms. This price includes all cleaning 
materials and labor.   
Total additional price: $480.00 / month 
 
Effective June 25,2020: Provide three times per week general janitorial maintenance in 
Suite C located on the second floor.  Duties will be the following: detail clean kitchen 
area; sweep and mop kitchen floor; empty trash and recycling in kitchen; detail clean 
three designated offices; empty all trash and recycling in offices and vacuum carpet in 
three designated offices.   This price includes all cleaning materials and labor.   
Total additional price: $410.00 / month 
 
Upon the City’s request, Service Provider will perform additional work at City Hall: 
1. Shampoo and extract carpet on first and second floor: $980 per occurrence 
2. Strip and wax restroom floors, foyer, and kitchen floor: $580 per occurrence 
3. Scrub and wax restroom floors, foyer, and kitchen floor: $380 per occurrence 
 
Emergency call response = $45/ hour 
 
The total price for City Hall includes annual carpet cleaning for the first and second 
floor. All subsequent carpet cleanings will be billed at the above listed price. 
 
Goleta Library: 
Effective November 1, 2018: 
1. Provision of general janitorial maintenance seven days per week at the Goleta Library 
week per the task schedule listed in Exhibit A: $4,186 per month 
2. Cost for monthly toilet paper; seat covers; single and multifold hand towels; hand 
soap and trash liners: $450 per month 
 
Total monthly cost at Goleta Library= $4,636 
 

10



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. ___ to Agreement No. _________ 

Page 5 of 6 
 

Upon the City’s request, Service Provider will perform additional work: 
1. Shower scrub and seal lobby floor: $590 per occurrence 
2. Strip and wax restroom floors: $510 per occurrence 
3. Scrub and wax restroom floors: $410 per occurrence 
4. Shampoo and extract carpet: $380 per occurrence 
 
Emergency call response = $45/ hour 
 
Corporation Yard: 
Service Effective March 24, 2020 
1. Provision of general janitorial maintenance two times per week per the task schedule 
listed in Exhibit A, including vacuuming, emptying trash/recycling, cleaning the lobby, 
offices, breakroom and conference rooms.  
Total Monthly Cost at Corporation Yard: $390.00 per month. 
2. The price includes all cleaning materials and labor.  City will purchase its paper and 
products separately. 
 
Emergency call response = $45/ hour 
 
Additional COVID-19 Related Services 
 
The following services will be provided as requested during the COVID-19 pandemic 
emergency by the City with the intent of minimizing the potential spread of COVID-19; 
however, JaniCare cannot guarantee that its cleaning process will eliminate or stop the 
spread of COVID-19.  The City may discontinue these additional services through prior 
written request at any time. 
 
City Hall 
Service Effective March 1, 2020 
Provide to all serviced areas at City Hall, five times per week, specialized janitorial 
maintenance to disinfect and sanitize the following areas: wipe down all door handles 
and edges of entry doors in all City Hall entry areas; reception area; Building/Planning 
area; back doors; side doors by both kitchen areas; wipe down all doors and door 
handles/individual doors and conference room doors; detail clean all countertops, 
faucet/sink area; refrigerator doors/handles; detail clean all cabinets; disinfect and 
sanitize all surfaces and stalls in all restrooms(top to bottom cleaning) and disinfect the 
public areas such as reception station/counter, Building/Planning counters; all 
conference rooms and Council chambers entire area such as doors, tables, counters 
and chairs.   This price includes all cleaning materials and labor.   
 

Total price, City Hall: $2,700.00 per month; Increased to $2950 per month 
effective June 25, 2020 with the addition of service to areas in City Hall Suite C. 
 
  

11



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. ___ to Agreement No. _________ 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Goleta Valley Library: 
Service Effective March 1, 2020 
Provide six times per week specialized janitorial maintenance to disinfect and sanitize 
the following areas: wipe down all door handles and edges of entry doors all entry 
areas; reception area; side doors, kitchen/breakroom areas; wipe down all doors and 
door handles/individual doors and conference room doors; detail clean all countertops, 
faucet/sink area; refrigerator doors/handles; detail clean all cabinets; disinfect and 
sanitize all surfaces and stalls in all restrooms(top to bottom cleaning) and disinfect the 
public areas such as reception station/counter. This price includes all cleaning materials 
and labor.   
 

Total price, Goleta Valley Library: $650.00 
 
Corporation Yard (Hollister):  
Service Effective March 24, 2020 
Provide five times per week specialized janitorial maintenance to disinfect and sanitize 
the following areas: wipe down all door handles and edges of entry doors; reception 
area; wipe down all doors and door handles/individual doors and conference room 
doors; detail clean all countertops/tables; microwave; faucet/sink area; refrigerator 
doors/handles; detail clean all cabinets; disinfect and sanitize all surfaces and stalls in 
all restrooms(top to bottom cleaning); points of entry into the building including the 
garage area. This price includes all cleaning materials and labor.   
 

Total price, Corporation Yard: $810.00 per month 
 
Temporary Satellite Corporation Yard (La Patera):  
Service Effective April 3, 2020 
1. Provide two times per week (Tuesday and Thursday) janitorial maintenance of the 
building, consisting of vacuuming the lobby and offices; cleaning the lobby area; 
cleaning and vacuuming the two designated offices and cleaning the kitchen and 
restrooms only. 
2. Provide five times per week COVID -19 specialized janitorial maintenance to disinfect 
and sanitize the following areas: wipe down all door handles and edges of entry doors; 
reception area; wipe down all doors and door handles/individual doors and conference 
room doors; detail clean all countertops/tables; microwave; faucet/sink area; refrigerator 
doors/handles; detail clean all cabinets; disinfect and sanitize all surfaces and stalls in 
all restrooms(top to bottom cleaning). This price includes all cleaning materials and 
labor.   
2. The price includes all cleaning materials and labor.   
 

Total price, Temporary Satellite Corporation Yard: $1,460.00 per month 

12



ATTACHMENT 2 

Agreement No. 2017-103 and Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-103 for 

General Services between the City of Goleta and JaniCare 

 

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



Agenda Item X.X 
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: July 7, 2020 
____________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Kristy Schmidt, Assistant City Manager 
 
CONTACT: Todd Mitchell, Human Resources/Risk Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to Custodial Agreement with JaniCare for City Hall, the 

Goleta Valley Library, and the Corporation Yards 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
A. Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to General 

Services Agreement No. 2017-103 with JaniCare for custodial services at the Goleta 
City Hall, the regular and satellite Corporation Yards, and the Goleta Valley Library 
retroactive to June 30, 2020, to update ongoing regular services and add new 
temporary services and supplies related to the COVID-19 crisis; to extend the term for 
an additional year with a termination date of June 30, 2021; and to increase the 
contract amount by $202,835 for a new total not-to-exceed contract amount of 
$422,835. 

B. Authorize additional appropriations of $45,468 from General Fund Unassigned Fund 
Balance and $12,732 from Library Services (Measure L) Fund Balance to the FY 
2020/21 Maintenance-Facilities accounts to cover additional COVID-19 related 
custodial services. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
JaniCare is the custodial services company for City Hall and the Goleta Valley Library. 
They were selected as a vendor as a result of a Request for Proposals performed in 
August 2017. A first amendment was approved by City Council on July 18, 2018, 
extending the term through June 30, 2020.   
 
Recently, JaniCare has assumed additional services as follows: 
 

 In November 2019, when the City assumed ownership of the City Hall facility, 
JaniCare began providing regular service to the second-floor restrooms and the 
building common area, including the stairwell and lobby, at a cost of $480 per 
month.   

 In March 2020, when the existing contractor, Pathpoint, notified the City that it 
would no longer provide service to the Public Works Corporation Yard, JaniCare 
assumed that service at an additional monthly cost of $390.   

36



 Meeting Date:  July 7, 2020 

 

Page 2 of 5 

 In June 2020, as Library administrative staff moved temporarily into the vacant City 
Hall suite C, JaniCare assumed cleaning of those offices and the kitchen areas at 
a cost of $410 per month.     

 Finally, the City has requested extra disinfecting services related to the COVID-19 
pandemic from JaniCare at all City workplaces at a cost of $2,700 per month for 
City Hall (increased to $2,950 per month with the addition of parts of Suite C at 
City Hall), $810 per month at Corporation Yard, $1,460 per month at the Satellite 
Corporation Yard at the City-owned warehouse at 27 S. La Patera, and $650 per 
month at the Goleta Valley Library.  These services are expected to continue 
through the health emergency.  
 

This contract amendment will bring all these services, including the ongoing COVID-19 
emergency services, under the same agreement.  
 
The City’s relationship with JaniCare dates back to February of 2013. JaniCare has 
provided quality services and is a trusted local vendor. Staff are familiar with JaniCare’s 
staff and work, and believe that this vendor will continue to provide quality services 
through the duration of the COVID-19 crisis.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute 
Amendment No. 2 to an Agreement for General Services with JaniCare (Attachment 1), 
as previously amended (Attachment 2), for one year through June 30, 2021, and increase 
the total not-to-exceed contract amount by $202,835 for a new total not-to-exceed amount 
of $422,835.  Of the $202,835, $19,135 covers COVID-19 disinfecting and sanitation in 
the City’s various facilities in FY 2019/20 and $70,440 will cover anticipated COVID-19 
disinfecting and sanitation in FY 2020/21.  Actual costs will vary based on the duration of 
the pandemic emergency. 
 
City Hall 
 
Prior to the City’s purchase of 130 Cremona Drive, the initial cost for cleaning parts of 
City Hall that were originally occupied by City staff was $2,014 per month.  With the first 
amendment to the agreement in 2018, this amount was increased to include $2,000 per 
year for emergency or additional services during the agreement term.  Subsequently, this 
was increased by $480 per month in November 2019, and then again by $410 per month 
in June 2020, as the City assumed ownership and began to occupy additional space in 
City Hall.  
 
The total cost for regular custodial services at City Hall for Fiscal Year (FY) 2020/21 is 
$38,948. Janitorial maintenance includes three (3) days per week for the specific tasks 
listed on Exhibit A of the original agreement (Attachment 2) and other paper products and 
cleaning supplies.  The cost for the new year includes up to $175 per month increase to 
paper supplies, as needed, for the upstairs restroom and kitchen.  This reflects the 
increased cost of supplies and is based on regular occupancy of City Hall.  If most 

37



 Meeting Date:  July 7, 2020 

 

Page 3 of 5 

employees continue to work from home a significant percentage of time, we will not use 
the full monthly allowance for such supplies. 
 
Goleta Valley Library 
 
The initial cost for service at the Goleta Valley Library was $4,636 per month.  With the 
first amendment to the agreement in 2018, this was increased to include $2,000 per year 
for emergency or additional services during the agreement term.   
 
The total cost for regular custodial services at the Goleta Valley Library for FY 2020/21 is 
$57,632.  Janitorial maintenance includes seven (7) days per week for the specific tasks 
listed on Exhibit A of the original agreement (Attachment 2). It also includes costs for 
paper products and restroom supplies.    
 
Regular janitorial service was halted temporarily when the Library closed due to the 
COVID-19 stay-at-home order but was restarted in June 2020 when staff reentered the 
building to begin sidewalk service.  Regular service resumed at just 5 days a week, due 
to reduced hours for sidewalk service, at a reduced monthly cost of $3,790 per month, 
but will go back to full price when services are again provided 7 days per week. For 
purposes of this agreement, this is assumed to be July 2020, but it will likely be later. 
 
Corporation Yard 
 
In March 2020, Pathpoint notified the City that it would no longer provide service to the 
Public Works Corporation Yard. JaniCare assumed that service at an additional monthly 
cost of $390. Staff are requesting an additional $2,000 per year for emergency or 
additional services during the amended agreement term.  The total cost for regular 
custodial services at the Corporation Yard for FY 2020/21 is $6,680.  This includes 2 days 
per week for the specific tasks listed on Exhibit A of the original agreement (Attachment 
2). It also includes costs for paper products and restroom supplies.    
 
Temporary COVID-19 Related Services  
 
During the COVID-19 Crisis, certain staff have occupied City Hall daily as needed to 
provide essential services, including Police Officers, the Assistant City Manager, Finance 
staff, City Clerk and I.T. staff.  Since March, JaniCare has been providing daily specialized 
COVID-19 related janitorial maintenance 5 days per week to disinfect and sanitize shared 
surfaces such as indoor and outdoor doorknobs, kitchens and bathrooms, counters, 
doors, tables, and chairs to prevent the spread of COVID-19. This cost was initially $2,700 
and will increase to $2,950 per month with the addition of service to parts of City Hall 
Suite C. Similar services have been provided at the Corporation Yard ($810 per month) 
and a temporary satellite maintenance facility at the old DRI Building ($1,460 per month) 
to protect maintenance employees during the COVID-19 crisis.  Beginning in June 2020, 
similar services are being provided six days per week at the Goleta Valley Library ($650 
per month). JaniCare has also supplied the City with certain COVID-19 related supplies 
that were difficult to purchase on the open market, such as disinfecting wipes and 
disposable gloves. 

38



 Meeting Date:  July 7, 2020 

 

Page 4 of 5 

 
The prices for these cleaning services include all cleaning materials and labor and will 
continue month-to-month until the current crisis ends. Staff expects to seek federal and/or 
state reimbursement for the required additional cleaning related to maintaining 
government services during this crisis.  The total cost for COVID-19 related services in 
FY 2020/21 at all facilities, assuming a full year of service, will be $70,440. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
The total contract amendment is for an increase of $202,835 for a total maximum not to 
exceed of $422,835. Of this amount, $19,135 is related to FY 2019/20 and $183,700 is 
related to FY 2020/21. 
 
The breakdown of the estimated cost for FY 2020/21 is as follows: 
 

Facility/Service Monthly Additional 
 Annual 

Total Annual 

City Hall, Regular $3,079  $2,000  $38,948  

City Hall, COVID-19 $2,950  N/A $35,400  

Library, Regular $4,636  $2,000  $57,632  

Library, COVID-19 $650  N/A $7,800  

Corporation Yard, Regular $390  $2,000  $6,680  

Corporation Yard, COVID-19 
(includes satellite location) 

$2,270  N/A $27,240  

Extra Services upon written 
agreement 

N/A $10,000  $10,000  

TOTAL $13,975  $16,000  $183,700  

 
Note that staff has requested $10,000 authority for FY 2020/21 for the City Manager to 
authorize additional services should additional COVID-19 services or supplies be needed 
through JaniCare or should expanded square footage be included; for example, if staff, 
contractors, or tenants were to occupy additional space in Suite C in City Hall.  This will 
provide additional flexibility to react during this uncertain time without the need to return 
to the City Council for additional authorization. This is in addition to the usual minimal 
additional authority to address emergencies in the existing regular service areas and will 
only be used if necessary. 
 
Janitorial services are supported by the General Fund (City Hall, Corporation Yard, Extra 
Services) and Library Special Revenue Funds (Goleta Valley Library). The revised 
adopted FY 20/21 Mid-Cycle Budget allocated the following budget for janitorial services:  
 

Fund Type Account Adopted 
Budget 
FY 20/21 

Requested 
Appropriations 

Amended 
Budget 
FY 20/21 

General 101-10-1600-
51064 

$72,800 $45,468 $118,268 

39



 Meeting Date:  July 7, 2020 

 

Page 5 of 5 

County Per Capita  208-20-2100-
51064 

$33,400 $0 $33,400 

Library Services 501-20-2100-
51064 

$19,300 $12,732 $32,032 

TOTAL  $125,500 $58,200 $183,700 

 
Staff is recommending an additional appropriation of $58,200 to support the total contract 
increase for FY 2020/21. Of this amount, $45,468 is recommended from the General 
Fund’s Unassigned Fund Balance of $5.5 million and $12,732 from Library Services Fund 
(Fund 501) - Fund Balance of approximately $727,000. 
 
In addition, staff is requesting additional agreement authority for COVID-related service 
and supplies already secured by budget available in FY 2019/20 of $19,135 for a total 
additional authority of $202,835 under this amendment.  While the existing agreement 
authority for FY 2019/20 was able to cover the fluctuations in costs for regular services, 
it was not enough to also cover the COVID-19 emergency related services.   
 
Should the COVID-19 crisis end, the extra services for COVID-19 disinfection in FY 
2020/21 listed above will be discontinued.  If the City receives reimbursement for all or 
some COVID-19 related costs, it will partially offset the cost of this agreement, and 
reimburse back the General Fund and Library Special Revenue Funds. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The City Council may choose not to approve Amendment 2 at this time, and instead 
authorize a month-to-month extension only.  This would necessitate a new procurement 
process, adding to a current high workload for Support Services staff. It is not 
recommended that no authorization be provided, or JaniCare will be required to cease 
services immediately, which may cause a health and safety hazard given the ongoing 
COVID-19 crisis. 
 
Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 Kristine Schmidt Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene 
Assistant City Manager City Attorney City Manager 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2017-103 for General Services between the 

City of Goleta and JaniCare  
2. Agreement No. 2017-103 and Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-103 for 

General Services between the City of Goleta and JaniCare – Available Online only 

40


	0002_1_Janicare Report - final edits
	0002_2_Att 1 - Cover
	0002_3_Att 1- JaniCare Amendment 2 - 2020
	0002_4_Att 2 - Cover
	0002_5_Att 2 - Agreement No. 2017-103 Janicare - Custodial Services at Goleta Library and City Hall
	0002_6_Att 2 - Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-103 for General Services between the City of Goleta and JaniCare
	0002_7_Do Not Use - Janicare Report (mg edits)



